# Lackawanna City School District Board of Education 245 South Shore Boulevard Wednesday, May 18, 2022

APPROVED JUN 1 6 2022

Minutes of the Special Meeting of the Lackawanna City School District's Board of Education held on Wednesday, May 18, 2022 @ 6:00 PM

### A) OPENING:

Meeting called to order by Board President Leonard Kowalski at 6:00 PM

#### **ROLL CALL:**

Present: Anthony Catuzza, Kimberly Bukaty, Mona Abdulla and Leonard Kowalski

Mohamed Munassar came in at 6:03 PM

Excused: Azaldeen Mohamed and Nicholas Sobaszek

Leonard Kowalski said there were no visitors and asked asked all to stand for the Pledge of Allegiance.

#### ADMINISTRATORS PRESENT:

Louis Violanti

School Attorney

Carl Morgan

Special Education Attorney

#### G) GENERAL ITEM

# G-1 Approve Resolution - Certify General Fund Budget Vote

Motion was made by Anthony Catuzza and seconded by Mona Abdulla to approve the resolution as read:

WHEREAS, the 2022-2023 Budget for the Lackawanna City School District was put

before the voters of Lackawanna on May 17, 2022; and WHEREAS, the voters have cast their votes as follows:

YES: 635

NO: 349

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education shall hereby certify the Budget Vote and declare the 2022-2023 Budget PASSED.

DULY PUT TO A VOTE

ALL IN FAVOR/NONE OPPOSED

Passes 4-0

# G-2 Approve Resolution - Certify Proposition #2 Establishment of a Capital Improvements Reserve Fund

Motion was made by Anthony Catuzza and seconded by Mona Abdulla to approve the resolution as read:

WHEREAS, the 2022-2023 Proposition #2: Establishment of a Capital Improvements Reserve Fund for the Lackawanna City School District was put before the voters of Lackawanna on May 17, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the voters have cast their votes as follows:

YES: 602 NO: 281

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education shall hereby certify Proposition #2 Vote and declare Proposition #2 PASSED.

**DULY PUT TO A VOTE** 

ALL IN FAVOR/NONE OPPOSED

Passes 5-0

G-3 Approve Resolution-Certify Election Vote and Approve Newly Elected Board Members Motion was made by Mohamed Munassar and seconded by Mona Abdulla to approve the resolution as read:

WHEREAS, the Lackawanna City School District held an Election on May 17, 2022, to elect two (2) School Board Members for the terms beginning July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2025; and WHEREAS, the voters have cast their votes as follows:

Shokey Albaneh Nicholas Sobaszek

582

704

Michael Algawani 744

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Michael Algawani and Shokey Albaneh are School Board Members-Elect and will begin serving terms on July 1, 2022.

DULY PUT TO A VOTE

ALL IN FAVOR / NONE OPPOSED

Passes 5-0

## M) ADJOURNMENT

Motion was made by Anthony Catuzza and seconded by Mohamed Munsassar to adjourn the Special Meeting of the Lackawanna City School District's Board of Education held on Wednesday, May 18, 2022, at 6:04 PM.

DULY PUT TO A VOTE

ALL IN FAVOR / NONE OPPOSED

Passes 5-0

ADJOURNED AT 6:04 PM.

Kathleen McHugh

Board Clerk